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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On April 25, 2001, Andrew Rich Fine Wines, Inc. (ARFW) and Sandi Belcher (Belcher) filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) denying their application to distribute wine for indecent labeling.  


The parties filed a joint stipulation of facts on September 20, 2001.  Johnny K. Richardson, Charles E. Smarr, and Mark G. Anderson, with Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C., represent ARFW and Belcher.  Da-Niel Cunningham, Assistant Attorney General, represents the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 6, 2001, when the last written argument was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. ARFW is a manufacturer of wine, licensed by the State of Oregon.

2. Belcher holds an out-state solicitor license issued by the Supervisor.  As a licensed out-of-state solicitor, Belcher is authorized to ship wine and other intoxicating liquor (except for intoxicating liquor with an alcohol content of less than 3.2% by weight) into the state of Missouri, to sell such wine and other intoxicating liquor to Missouri wholesalers, and to solicit orders for such wine and other intoxicating liquor from Missouri wholesalers.

3. In a letter dated February 19, 2001, ARFW appointed Belcher as its Primary American Source of Supply in the state of Missouri.

4. As the Primary American Source of Supply for ARFW in the state of Missouri, Belcher is authorized to ship wines manufactured by ARFW into the state of Missouri, is allowed to solicit, accept, and fill orders for such wines from Missouri wholesalers, and is responsible for obtaining approval from the Supervisor for shipping particular brands and labels of wine into the state of Missouri.

5. ARFW manufactures and bottles a brand of wine known as Les Vigneaux Gewurztraminer (the wine), which is intoxicating liquor as defined in section 311.020.

6. ARFW prepared a label to be placed on its bottles of the wine, which depicts a bare-chested woman.

7. On or about April 4, 1997, ARFW submitted an application for a Certificate of Label Approval (COLA) for the wine to the federal Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms (ATF).  

8. On or about April 29, 1997, ATF approved the label and, on the bottom of the application, issued its COLA for the wine.

9. ATF is a federal agency and was formerly known as the Federal Alcohol Administration.

10. On or about March 18, 2001, Belcher registered
 with the Supervisor as the Primary American Source of Supply in the State of Missouri for the wine manufactured and bottled by ARFW.  Along with the application, Belcher submitted a copy of the COLA application and certificate, as well as a copy of the label for the wine.

11. By letter dated March 26, 2001, the Supervisor informed Belcher that the “label approvals for Andrew Rich Vintner Les Vigneaux Gewurztraminer have been denied.”
 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint of ARFW and Belcher.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.  The Supervisor has the burden of proof.  See Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.180(4) and (5) provide that no person shall sell to wholesalers or solicit orders for intoxicating liquor or malt liquor without first procuring a license from the Supervisor.  Section 311.275 provides:


1.  For purposes of tax revenue control, beginning January 1, 1980, no holder of a license to solicit orders for the sale of intoxicating liquor, as defined in this chapter, within this state, other than a wholesale-solicitor, shall solicit, accept, or fill any order for any intoxicating liquor from a holder of a wholesaler’s license issued under this chapter, unless the holder of such solicitor’s license has registered with the division of liquor control as the primary American source of supply for the brand of intoxicating liquor sold or sought to be sold.  The supervisor of liquor control shall provide forms for annual registration as the 

primary American source of supply, and shall prescribe the procedures for such registration. 


2.  Beginning January 1, 1980, no holder of a wholesaler’s license issued under this chapter shall order, purchase or receive any intoxicating liquor from any solicitor, other than a wholesale-solicitor, unless the solicitor has registered with the division of liquor control as the primary American source of supply for the brand of intoxicating liquor ordered, purchased or received.


3.  The term “primary American source of supply” as used herein shall mean the distiller, producer, the owner of the commodity at the time it became a marketable product, the bottler, or the exclusive agent of any such distiller, producer, bottler or owner, the basic requirement being that the nonresident seller be the first source closest to the manufacturer in the channel of commerce from whom the product can be secured by the American wholesalers.


Section 311.660 provides: 


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(4) Prescribe the terms and conditions of the licenses issued and granted under this law;

*   *   *


(9) Prescribe all forms of labels to be affixed to all packages containing intoxicating liquor of any kind; and


(10) To make such other rules and regulations as are necessary and feasible for carrying out the provisions of this chapter, as are not inconsistent with this law.

(Emphasis added.)


The Supervisor argues that the labels for the three products violate section 311.660(4) and (9) and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A) and (14)(B).  Section 311.660(4) and (9) merely 

provide the Supervisor with authority to make regulations pertaining to labels affixed to packages of intoxicating liquor.  Therefore, the issue to be decided is whether Belcher’s application should be denied on the basis of the Supervisor’s regulations.  


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130 provides:

11 CSR 70-2.130  Retailer’s Conduct of Business
PURPOSE:  This rule establishes general rules of conducting retail establishments.
*   *   *

(13) Improper Acts.


(A) At no time, under any circumstances, shall any licensee or his/her employees immediately fail to prevent or suppress any violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct of any person upon the licensed premises, nor shall any licensee or his/her employees allow any indecent, profane or obscene language, song, entertainment, literature or advertising material upon the licensed premises.

*   *   *

(14) Lewdness.  No retail licensee or his/her employee shall permit in or upon his/her licensed premises—

*   *   *  


(B) The displaying of any portion of the areola of the female breast[.]

(Emphasis added.)


ARFW and Belcher argue that 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A) and (14)(B) apply only to retailers, not to manufacturers such as ARFW or to individuals holding an out-of-state solicitor’s license such as Belcher.  ARFW and Belcher further argue that the Supervisor’s action violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, sections 2 and 8, of the Missouri Constitution.  However, this Commission does not have jurisdiction to 

address constitutional questions.  State Tax Comm’n v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75-76 (Mo. banc 1982).  ARFW and Belcher have properly raised their challenge before us, and they may argue it before appeals tribunals if necessary.  Tadrus v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App., W.D 1993).  


We agree with ARFW and Belcher that 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A) and (14)(B) apply only to retailers.   The title of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130 is “Retailer’s Conduct of Business.” (Emphasis added.)  The stated purpose of the regulation is to establish “general rules of conducting retail establishments.”  (Emphasis added.)  The regulation prohibits “indecent, profane or obscene . . .  literature or advertising material upon the licensed premises” or any display of the areola of the female breast upon the “licensed premises.” (Emphasis added.)  The “licensed premises” is clearly a reference to the retailer’s licensed premises.  ARFW and Belcher do not conduct business as retailers and do not have any licensed premises in Missouri.  


The Supervisor’s argument that the regulation must apply to ARFW and Belcher because they place the wine in the stream of commerce is contrary to the plain language of the regulation and is without merit. We rejected that argument in Shelton v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 

No. 99-1811 LC (Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 10, 2000), which involved a wholesaler’s application to import beer with alleged indecent or obscene labeling.  In that case, the Supervisor relied on 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A).  We determined that the regulation applied only to retailers, and we therefore ordered the Supervisor to grant Shelton’s application.


Belcher registered as the Primary American Source of Supply for the wine manufactured by ARFW.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.270 sets forth the procedure for a supplier or solicitor to register any lines or brands of a product that are distributed in this state.  Registering a product under 11 CSR 70-2.270 is an entirely different matter than applying for a license as a retailer, 

wholesaler, or solicitor under 11 CSR 70-2.020.  The Supervisor purportedly denied label approval with regard to Belcher’s registration on the basis of regulations that apply only to the conduct of licensees, not to the registration of a product.


 Belcher’s registration does not violate 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A) or (14)(B).  Those provisions apply only to retail licensees.  ARFW and Belcher are not retail licensees.  Belcher registered the product, and the Supervisor denied label approval of that product.  Therefore, we order the Supervisor to grant Belcher label approval for Andrew Rich Vintner Les Vigneaux Gewurztraminer. 


SO ORDERED on December 5, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as all beverages containing an alcoholic content in excess of one-half of one percent by volume except for non-intoxicating beer as defined in section 312.010.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�This registration is distinguished from a license, which is not required for Primary American Source of Supply.





�The Supervisor’s letter cites section 311.660(4) and (9) and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A) and (14)(B).





4
7

